non-GAAP measures to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure.

Key performance metrics
AMOUNTS IN 000s Q2 2024 Q2 2023 % Growth YTD 2024 YTD 2023 % Growth
CONSOLIDATED

Total revenue $ 339,840 $ 297,191  14 % $ 720,207 $ 627,637  15 %
Organic revenue growth %(1)  19 %  22 %  17 %  22 %

Net income (loss) $ (30,867) $ (43,663)  29 % $ 8,233 $ (69,517)  (112) %
Adjusted EBITDA(1)  74,888  61,581  22 % $ 176,574 $ 140,587  26 %
Adjusted EBITDA margin(1)  22 %  21 %  25 %  22 %
Adjusted net income(1) $ 40,339 $ 32,020  26 % $ 106,255 $ 81,177  31 %

Diluted earnings (loss) per share $ (0.28) $ (0.40)  30 % $ 0.06 $ (0.64)  (109) %
Adjusted diluted EPS(1) $ 0.34 $ 0.27  26 % $ 0.90 $ 0.69  30 %

Net cash provided by operating activities $ 83,600 $ 35,428  136 %
Free cash flow(2) $ 71,390 $ 51,787  38 %
Cash paid for interest $ 54,366 $ 50,987  7 %

PRO FORMA
Pro forma revenue(3) $ 339,801 $ 287,548  18 % $ 714,135 $ 610,822  17 %
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA(3) $ 74,858 $ 59,969  25 % $ 175,120 $ 138,383  27 %
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA margin(3)  22 %  21 %  25 %  23 %

5

Actual disaggregated revenue and KPIs

Q1

2024
AMOUNTS IN 000s Q1 Q2 YTD

INSURANCE ADVISORY SOLUTIONS
Commissions $ 185,971 $ 132,908 $ 318,879
Consulting and service fees  18,610  16,903  35,513
Profit-sharing  14,794  16,171  30,965
Other  1,705  787  2,492
Investment income  1,265  1,358  2,623

Total Insurance Advisory Solutions revenue $ 222,345 $ 168,127 $ 390,472
Organic revenue growth(1)  11 %  8 %  10 %

Q1 Q2 YTD
UNDERWRITING, CAPACITY & TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS

Commissions(2) $ 86,959 $ 102,023 $ 188,982
Policy and installment fees  12,608  14,642  27,250
Profit-sharing  1,563  3,258  4,821
Consulting and service fees  1,523  1,718  3,241
Other  347  14  361
Investment income  897  830  1,727

Total Underwriting, Capacity & Technology Solutions revenue $ 103,897 $ 122,485 $ 226,382
Organic revenue growth(2)  21 %  37 %  29 %

(1) Refer to Slides 7 and 8 of this presentation for a reconciliation of organic revenue growth by operating group to the most directly comparable GAAP financial measure.
(2) The Underwriting, Capacity & Technology Solutions Operating Group (“UCTS”) recorded intercompany and pass-through commissions of $17.0 million, $18.1 million and $35.1 million for Q1, Q2 and

YTD 2024, which are eliminated in consolidation and excluded from the calculation of organic revenue growth. Refer to Slides 7 and 8 of this presentation for a reconciliation of organic revenue

[…]

2024 Term Loan  840,000 (2)  —

Term SOFR + 3.25%, step-down to
Term SOFR + 3.00% at First Lien

Net Leverage Ratio <= 4.00x 8.59% May 2031  7,001

2024 Revolving Facility  —  600,000 SOFR + 2.10% to SOFR + 3.10% — May 2029  —

Prior to the May 2024 debt refinancing

Instrument
Debt

outstanding
Available for

borrowing Borrowing rate(1)
Interest

rate Maturity
Cash interest
paid in 2024

Amounts in 000s

Term loan  996,177  —

Term SOFR + 3.61% to
 Term SOFR + 3.93%,

Term SOFR Floor of 50 bps 8.93% October 2027  34,996

Revolving facility  351,000  249,000 SOFR + 2.10% to SOFR + 3.10% 8.42% April 2027  12,369

(1) We have two $600.0 million notional, 7.00% interest rate caps expiring on November 30, 2025. Cash received from interest rate cap settlements of our $300.0 million notional, 1.50% interest rate cap
that expired on March 10, 2024 was $2.3 million for YTD 2024.

(2) Debt outstanding under the Senior Secured Notes and the 2024 Term Loan represents outstanding borrowings, which are presented net of unamortized debt discount and issuance costs of $31.2
million for balance sheet presentation.

11

Pro forma consolidated adjusted EBITDA bridge
2024

AMOUNTS IN 000s Q1 Q2 YTD
Revenues $ 380,367 $ 339,840 $ 720,207

Adjust for revenue from 2024 divestitures(1)  (6,033)  (39)  (6,072)
Pro forma revenue $ 374,334 $ 339,801 $ 714,135

Net income (loss) $ 39,100 $ (30,867) $ 8,233
Adjust for net income from 2024 divestitures(2)  (36,654)  (658)  (37,312)

Pro forma net income (loss)  2,446  (31,525)  (29,079)
Adjustments to pro forma net income (loss):

Interest expense, net  31,545  31,329  62,874
Amortization expense  24,041  25,394  49,435
Share-based compensation  14,094  14,721  28,815
Change in fair value of contingent consideration  12,676  5,552  18,228
Loss on extinguishment and modification of debt  —  14,679  14,679
Colleague earnout incentives  3,583  2,796  6,379
Transaction-related Partnership and integration expenses  3,854  2,091  5,945
Income and other taxes  1,501  1,717  3,218
Depreciation expense  1,505  1,557  3,062
Severance  1,662  1,187  2,849
Loss on interest rate caps  26  134  160
Other  3,329  5,226  8,555

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA $ 100,262 $ 74,858 $ 175,120
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA margin  27 %  22 %  25 %

(1) The adjustments for Q1, Q2 and YTD 2024 exclude revenue from 2024 divestitures as if they had occurred on January 1, 2024.
(2) The adjustments for Q1, Q2 and YTD 2024 exclude net income from 2024 divestitures, including the gain on divestitures, as if they had occurred on January 1, 2024.

APPENDIX
AUGUST 2024

13

Key performance metrics

1ST
HALF

YTD

AMOUNTS IN 000s

2023
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

CONSOLIDATED
Total revenue $ 330,446 $ 297,191 $ 306,270 $ 284,648 $ 1,218,555
Pro forma revenue(1) $ 323,274  287,548  296,637 $ 276,844 $ 1,184,303

[…]

(2) Represents commissions earned by our UCTS operating group for acting as an MGA and passed through to our other operating groups for serving as the retail agent. These commissions are

eliminated in consolidation and excluded from the calculation of organic revenue growth.
(3) Organic revenue for FY 2022 used to calculate organic revenue growth for FY 2023 was $557.0 million, $267.7 million, $155.1 million and $979.9 million for IAS, UCTS, MIS and consolidated,

respectively, which is adjusted to reflect revenues from Partnerships that have reached the twelve-month owned mark during FY 2023.

Organic revenue growth reconciliation

19

(1) The adjustments for Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 and FY 2023 exclude revenue from 2024 divestitures as if they had occurred on January 1, 2023.
(2) The adjustments for Q1, Q2, Q3, Q4 and FY 2023 exclude net (income) loss from 2024 divestitures as if they had occurred on January 1, 2023.
(3) During Q1 2024, presentation of the adjusted EBITDA reconciliation was revised to present Colleague earnout incentives as a line in the reconciliation separate from transaction-related

Partnership and integration expenses. FY 2023 amounts have been recast to align with current year presentation.

Pro forma consolidated adjusted EBITDA bridge
AMOUNTS IN 000s

2023
Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 FY

Revenues $ 330,446 $ 297,191 $ 306,270 $ 284,648 $ 1,218,555
Adjust for revenue from 2024 divestitures(1)  (7,172)  (9,643)  (9,633)  (7,804)  (34,252)

Pro forma revenue $ 323,274 $ 287,548 $ 296,637 $ 276,844 $ 1,184,303

Net loss $ (25,854) $ (43,663) $ (32,006) $ (62,496) $ (164,019)
Adjust for net (income) loss from 2024 divestitures(2)  39  (1,061)  (1,654)  (249)  (2,925)

Pro forma net loss  (25,815)  (44,724)  (33,660)  (62,745)  (166,944)
Adjustments to pro forma net loss:

Interest expense, net  27,884  29,136  30,580  31,865  119,465
Amortization expense  22,692  22,680  22,705  22,723  90,800
Change in fair value of contingent consideration  24,736  16,393  13,914  6,018  61,061
Share-based compensation  13,235  18,804  14,598  9,585  56,222
Transaction-related Partnership and integration
expenses(3)  5,432  8,801  3,774  2,721  20,728
Severance  87  2,229  814  15,132  18,262
Colleague earnout incentives(3)  —  —  —  8,020  8,020
Depreciation expense  1,336  1,437  1,441  1,439  5,653
(Gain) loss on interest rate caps  1,407  (1,736)  818  1,181  1,670
Income and other taxes  78  665  161  381  1,285
Other  7,342  6,284  6,657  8,181  28,464

Pro forma adjusted EBITDA $ 78,414 $ 59,969 $ 61,802 $ 44,501 $ 244,686
Pro forma adjusted EBITDA margin  24 %  21 %  21 %  16 %  21 %

	Cover
	Non-GAAP Information
	Table of Contents
	Key Performance Metrics
	2024 Revenue IAS & UCTS
	2024 Revenue MIS
	Organic Revenue Growth Q1 & Q2 2024
	Organic Revenue Growth YTD 2024
	Shareholder Value Creation
	Treasury
	2024 Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Bridge Copy
	Appendix Cover
	2023 KPIs
	2023 Revenue IAS & UCTS
	2023 Revenue MIS
	Organic Revenue Growth Q1 & Q2 2023
	Organic Revenue Growth Q3 & Q4 2023
	Organic Revenue Growth FY 2023
	2023 Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA Bridge
	End Slide